the WG Vendors) could own 13.59% of Shares on issue in the Company if the
milestones for the Performance Rights are met. This concentration of ownership might
also have the effect of delaying or preventing a change of control transaction in
respect of the Company that any other Shareholder may view as beneficial;

(c) there is no guarantee that the Sasanof Prospect will prove to be economically viable
for the Company;

(d) even in the event of exploration success, the Company may still need to outlay further
funds to maintain its 25% interest in the Sasanof Prospect given the inherent high
costs of developing oil and gas projects into a cash-flow positive project. If the
Company doesn’t fund its proportionate contribution, it may risk having its interest in
the Project being diluted down;

(e) the Independent Expert’s Report identifies other disadvantages of the Acquisition
which to which the Shareholders should have regard.

1.8 Pro forma Capital Structure

The table below provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company at completion
of the Acquisition (assuming all Resolutions in this Notice have passed).

20

 Shares Listed
Options

Performance
Rights

Existing Securities at the
date of this Notice 951,158,572  208,988,542 20,000,000

Issue of Shares and listed
Options to WG Con Note
Holders

125,000,000 20,000,000 -

Issue of Performance
Rights to WG Vendors - - 187,500,000

Finance Facility Shares 187,500,000 -

Issue of Facilitation Fee
Shares to GTT 25,000,000 - -

Issue of Placement Shares
(Tranche 1 and 2) 500,000,000 - -

Issue of Lead Manager
Shares and Options  25,000,000 50,000,000 -

Issue of Director Options - 20,000,000 -

Total  1,813,658,572 298,988,542 207,500,000

2. Resolution 1 – Acquisition of 25% interest in WG 519 and
Issue of Performance Rights to the WG Vendors

2.1 General

This Notice of Meeting has been prepared to seek Shareholder approval for the matters
required to complete the Acquisition. Resolution 1 seeks Shareholder approval for the
purpose of ASX Listing Rule 10.1 for the acquisition of a substantial asset, being the 25%
equity interest in WG519, from the WG Vendors, being a person(s) whose relationship with
the Company is such that, in ASX’s opinion, the Acquisition should be approved by
Shareholders (being a party pursuant to Listing Rule 10.1.5).